Fixed deposits with licensed bank 143,545 198,708 – –
 Amount due from associate  17,290 16,273 – –

   160,835 214,981 – –

 Financial liabilities
 Hire purchase liabilities  15,378 24,514 – –
 Bankers’ acceptances  399,462 549,542 – –
 Trust receipts  602,646 538,564 – –
 Term loans  169,388 178,610 – –
 Amounts due to subsidiaries  – – 16,739 15,891

   1,186,874 1,291,230 16,739 15,891

 Floating rate instruments:

 Financial liabilities
 Hire purchase liabilities  2,574 – – –
 Bank overdrafts  178,526 96,994 – –
 Term loans  810,127 936,183 – –
 Revolving credits  554,491 601,150 – –
 Sukuk Mudharabah  300,116 199,094 – –

   1,845,834 1,833,421 – –

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible change in
interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average
market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

	 	 Net	profit/(loss)	for	the	year	 Equity
   +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Group

 31 December 2022  (7,014) 7,014 (7,014) 7,014

 31 December 2021  (6,967) 6,967 (6,967) 6,967

203

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D)
AnnuAl RepoRt 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Determination of fair value

 Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair value

 The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying
amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

 Asset/liability Note

 Trade receivables 19
 Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 20
 Amounts due from subsidiaries 21
 Amount due from an associate 22
 Cash and bank balances 25